Net assets acquired  (3,088) $ (39,950)  $ 0  (43,038)

Asset discount bid  (42,900)

Cash received from FDIC  $ 45,988   45,988

Pre-tax gain   $ 2,950

(1) Represents the Day 1 Fair Values of assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the First Choice acquisition.

(1)

Table of Contents

A summary of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the Park Avenue acquisition, including recast adjustments, is as follows:

Explanation of fair value adjustments in the above tables:

The Company’s results of operations include the operating results of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities from the respective dates of acquisition through the
end of the reporting period. Due to the significant fair value adjustments and the nature of the loss sharing agreements with the FDIC, the Company believes pro forma
information that would include pre-acquisition historical results of the acquired assets and assumed liabilities is not relevant. Accordingly, no pro forma information is
included in these consolidated financial statements.

(The remainder of this page intentionally left blank)

9

  April 29, 2011

As Recorded
by

Park
Avenue

Fair Value
Adjustments

Recast
Adjustments

As Recorded
by the

Company
  (Dollars in thousands)

Assets acquired:

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 66,825  $ 0   $ 0  $ 66,825
Investment securities AFS   132,737  (947) a   0  131,790
Loans not covered by FDIC loss share agreements   23,664  (5,968) b   0  17,696
Loans covered by FDIC loss share agreements   408,069  (145,152) b   1,380  264,297
FDIC loss share receivable   0  113,683  c   2,571  116,254
Foreclosed assets covered by FDIC loss share agreements   91,442  (59,812) d   (450) 31,180
Core deposit intangible   0  5,063  e   0  5,063
Other assets   5,012  (2,035) f   (1,799) 1,178

Total assets acquired   727,749  (95,168)  1,702  634,283

Liabilities assumed:

Deposits   626,321  0  i   0  626,321
FHLB-Atlanta advances   84,260  4,559  g   0  88,819
FDIC clawback payable   0  14,868  h   77  14,945
Other liabilities   1,588  500  f   1,625  3,713

Total liabilities assumed   712,169  19,927   1,702  733,798

Net assets acquired   15,580  $(115,095)  $ 0  (99,515)

Asset discount bid   (174,900)

Cash received from FDIC  $ 159,320   159,320

Pre-tax gain   $ 59,805

(1) Represents the Day 1 Fair Values of the assets acquired and liabilities assumed in the Park Avenue acquisition.

 a- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustment based on the Company’s pricing of investment securities AFS.
 b- Adjustment reflects the fair value adjustments based on the Company’s evaluation of the acquired loan portfolio.
 c- Adjustment reflects the estimated fair value of payments the Company expects to receive from the FDIC under the loss share agreements.